It is not expected for new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards not yet mandatory and not early adopted, to have a
significant impact on the consolidated financial statements.

• 2015 – 2017 Annual cycle of improvements. This cycle of improvements is still subject to endorsement by the European Union and affects
the following standards: IAS 23 - ‘Borrowing costs’, IAS 12 - ‘Income taxes’, and IFRS 3 - ‘Business combinations’ and IFRS 11 - ‘Joint
agreements’.

As at 1 January 2019, IFRS 16 – ‘Leases’ came into force, being adopted by Novabase in these annual consolidated financial statements for
2019.

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 ‘Leases’ and its associated interpretative guidance. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition,
measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for most leases under a single on-balance sheet model.
Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17.

12

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Right-of-use assets Lease
Buildings Transp. equip. Total Liabilities

Balance at 31 December 2018 -   -   -   -
Recognition of operating leases 7,968   -   7,968   9,400
Reassignment of finance leases -   8,084   8,084   8,427
Restated balance at 1 January 2019 7,968   8,084   16,052   17,827

Acquisitions 3,449   689   4,138   4,138
Write-offs -   (84)   (84)   (84)
Changes in estimates of residual value guarantees -   (6,907)   (6,907)   (6,907)
Depreciation (2,737)   (677)   (3,414)   -
Interest expense -   -   -   540
Lease payments -   -   -   (3,946)
Balance at 31 December 2019 8,680   1,105   9,785   11,568

The Group leases many assets, including properties and transport equipment. According to the previous standard, property leases were
classified as operating leases and transport equipment leases as finance leases. This classification was based on the Group‘s assessment of
whether the lease transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the underlying asset.

(c) Transition
Previously, the Group classified property leases as operating leases under IAS 17. These leases refer mainly to the lease of the Company's
headquarter and to lease agreements of other facilities where Novabase operates. The initial term of these contracts is between 1 and 5 years,